a company with a member that has a conflict of interest within the meaning of those rules. Rule 5121 requires
prominent disclosure of the nature of the conflict of interest in the prospectus supplement for the public offering.
Pursuant to Rule 5121(a)(1)(C), the appointment of a qualified independent underwriter is not necessary in connection
with this offering as the notes offered hereby are investment grade rated (as defined in Rule 5121). See �Underwriting;
Conflicts of Interest.�

S-9

Edgar Filing: PACKAGING CORP OF AMERICA - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2014 on an actual
basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom as described under �Use of Proceeds�.

You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds� in this prospectus supplement and our consolidated
financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
prospectus. The as adjusted information may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

As of June 30, 2014
Actual As Adjusted

(In millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 162.0 $ 162.0

Debt
Five-Year Term loan, due October 2018 $ 537.2 $ 141.8
Seven-Year Term loan, due October 2020 646.8 646.8
Revolving credit facility(a) �  �
6 1⁄2% Senior Notes due 2018 150.0 150.0
3.900% Senior Notes due 2022(b) 399.7 399.7
4.500% Senior Notes due 2023(c) 698.2 698.2
3.650% Senior Notes due 2024 offered hereby(d) �  398.9
Capital leases 24.4 24.4

Total debt 2,456.3 2,459.8
Total stockholder�s equity 1,482.6 1,481.8

Total capitalization $ 3,938.9 $ 3,941.6

(a) As of June 30, 2014, we had $325.1 million of availability under the revolving credit facility, net of $24.9 million
of letters of credit outstanding. Our revolving credit facility matures in October 2018.

(b) Represents $400.0 million in aggregate principal amount, net of $0.3 million discount.
(c) Represents $700.0 million in aggregate principal amount, net of $1.8 million discount.
(d) Represents $400.0 million in aggregate principal amount, net of $1.1 million discount.

S-10

Edgar Filing: PACKAGING CORP OF AMERICA - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES